Prepared by the authors based on data from the Official Gazettes of the Municipality of 
Teresina (Teresina, 2008; 2010; 2014; 2016; 2021). 

Based on Table 1, it is evident that the amount spent between 2008 and 2021 on 

partner schools totaled R$ 11,778,473.93 (eleven million, seven hundred seventy-eight 

thousand, four hundred seventy-three reais and ninety-three cents) in the form of social 

subsidies. Among the organizations that received the largest amounts in subsidies, the 

Nossa Senhora da Paz Foundation, a philanthropic non-profit institution, stands out, 

having received a total of R$ 5,886,710.90 (five million, eight hundred eighty-six 

thousand, seven hundred ten reais and ninety cents) during the years 2008, 2010, 2014, 

2016, and 2021. 

Furthermore, according to the research data, this foundation received a 

significant share of the subsidies analyzed, representing nearly half of the total subsidies 

during the years studied, equivalent to approximately 49.98 percent of the total.